

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 211 OF 2010

JASWANT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 31/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.
 Ms. Ritu Kumar, Adv.
 Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
 [for State of Haryana]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On an oral request made by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, the names of respondents nos.4 and 5 are deleted from the array of parties. The amended cause title be filed within two days.

In this petition, the petitioners have prayed for issue of mandamus to respondents to forthwith make arrangements for the accommodation of the 150 victim families who have been displaced from their village in District Hissar, within the State of Haryana, to maintain them by paying Rs.10,000/- per month, to rehabilitate them and pay compensation. Further prayer of the petitioners is to direct the respondent to

2

provide protection to all the scheduled castes families.

W.P.(C) No.211/2010 contd....

Issue notice.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate-on-record representing the State of Haryana accepts notice.

List the case on 2nd June, 2010.

Deputy Commissioner, Hissar is requested to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing. The concerned officer is expected to come prepared with the relevant facts and also seek instruction from the State on the issue of rehabilitation of 150 Balmiki families, who are said to have been victimized in their village by those belonging to upper caste.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master