

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.11

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 211 OF 2010

JASWANT &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, intervention, impleadment as petitioner and placing addl. documents on record)

Date: 25/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)                      Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.  
                                                 Ms. Ritu Kumar, Adv.  
                                                 Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Mr. Harin P. Raval, A.S.G.  
                                                 Ms. Padmalakshi Nigam, Adv.

Mr. H.S. Hooda, A.G.  
Mr. Manjit Singh, A.A.G.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Intervenor(s)                      Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.  
                                                 Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.11 of 2011:

In this application for directions, following prayers have been made:

"a) For an order directing the Chief Minister of the State of Haryana and the Director General of Police to give a clear undertaking

2

to this Court that Shri Rikhi Ram, Shri Rajat Kalsan, Shri Rohit Kalsan, Shri Surender Yadav, Shri Bhagat Singh Ranga and Shri Vishal Vimal, Advocates and their families will not be harmed in any manner and that effective police protection will be provided.

b) In addition to the above for an order directing the Union of India to provide full and effective CRPF protection to all the persons above-mentioned and their families so that no harm whatsoever comes to them.

c) For an order directing the Government of NCT of Delhi to provide temporary accommodation to Shri Rajat Kalsan, Shri Rohit Kalsan, Shri Surender Yadav, Shri Bhagat Singh Ranga and Shri Vishal Vimal, Advocates at Delhi at the cost of the Government of Haryana

till such time as the threats to their safety continue.

d) For an order directing the Director General of Police, Haryana to ensure that all the files and other properties of Advocate Rajat Kalsan are recovered and returned to him immediately.

e) For an order directing the SHO, PS City Hansi to treat the contents of this application as an FIR(s) on behalf of Advocate Rajat Kalsan and to register the same immediately and to take action in accordance with law."

Reply affidavit on behalf of the intervenors

- Dharambir and others is rejected.

3

We have heard Shri Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicants/petitioners and the Advocate General for the State of Haryana and perused the record.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hansi and Senior Superintendent of Police, Hissar to conduct thorough inquiry in the incidents mentioned in the application and submit report to this Court within two weeks.

List the case after receipt of the reports.

Copies of this order be immediately forwarded to Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hansi and Senior Superintendent of Police, Hissar along with copies of I.A. No. 11 of 2011.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master