

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.8

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 211 OF 2010

JASWANT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, intervention, impleadment as petitioner and placing addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 12/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Ritu Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.P. Raval, A.S.G.
 Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, A.O.R.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Addl. Adv. Genl., Haryana
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

At the hearing of the writ petition, Shri R.F. Nariman, learned Solicitor General made a mention that one of the issues being considered by this Court, namely, liability of the State Government to reimburse the loss suffered by the Railways on account of disruption of traffic in the wake of various agitations is also being considered by the Allahabad High Court,

2

Lucknow Bench in suo motu Writ Petition (Civil) No.2736 of 2011 and the Ministry of Railways has filed an application seeking transfer of that case from Allahabad High Court to this Court.

In view of the statement of the learned Solicitor General, we deem it proper to adjourn the hearing of this case and direct the Registry to list the transfer case before an appropriate Bench.

I.A. No.3/2010 in W.P.(C)No.211/2010:

Having heard Shri Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners and Shri Manjit Singh Dalal, Additional Advocate General for the State of Haryana, we direct Deputy Commissioner, Hissar to make available two quintals of wheat for the months of September and October, 2011 to each family affected by the incident which took place in village Mirchpur in

April, 2010. The needful be done within a period of 15 days from today.

For consideration of other issues, list the case in the third week of October, 2011.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master