

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.6

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 211 OF 2010

JASWANT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and impleadment as petitioner and intervention and placing addl.documents on record and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 14/12/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.
Ms.Anubha Rastogi, Adv.
Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr.R.F.Nariman, SG
Mr.Ritin Rai, Adv.
Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, A.O.R.

Mr.P.N.Misra, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.(Not Present)

Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.O.R.(Not Present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned Solicitor General has handed over a note containing suggestions which could, after further discussion, form part of the Court's order. Copies of the note have been made available to Shri Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners as also Shri Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel, who is appearing on behalf of the petitioner in Writ Petition (C)No.512 of 2011.

Shri Gonsalves has handed over a compilation and

2

submitted that the Court should issue comprehensive directions for rehabilitation of the victims of the riot which took place in village Mirchpur.

Shri Gonsalves also stated that Writ Petition(C) No.140 of 2006 filed on similar issues is pending before this Court after admission.

Before considering the feasibility of issuing comprehensive directions for effective implementation of the provisions of the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and the rules framed thereunder, we deem it proper to examine the desirability of giving notice to the Union of India as various State Governments and seek their response.

Let the record of Writ Petition(C) No.140 of 2006 be tagged with this case.

List on 16.12.2011.

To be taken up at 10.30 A.M.

In the meanwhile, Shri P.N.Misra, learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Haryana may seek instructions from the State Government on the issue of releasing of foodgrains to the 150 families of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and providing them alternative accommodation.

The counsel assisting Shri Gonsalves has produced copy of the judgment of the trial Court in case titled State vs. Dharamvir. The same is taken on record.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master